

# SUPREME COURT COPY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

S162823

v.

RICHARD MCKEE,

Defendant and Appellant.

Fourth Appellate District, Division One, No. D050554  
San Diego County Superior Court No. MH97752  
The Honorable Peter L. Gallagher, Judge

SUPREME COURT  
FILED

OCT 17 2008

Frederick K. Ohirich Clerk  
DEPUTY

## ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

EDMUND G. BROWN JR.  
Attorney General of the State of California

DANE R. GILLETTE  
Chief Assistant Attorney General

GARY W. SCHONS  
Senior Assistant Attorney General

STEVE OETTING  
Supervising Deputy Attorney General

BRADLEY A. WEINREB  
Deputy Attorney General  
State Bar No. 157316

110 West A Street, Suite 1100  
San Diego, CA 92101  
P.O. Box 85266  
San Diego, CA 92186-5266  
Telephone: (619) 645-2290  
Fax: (619) 645-2271  
Email: Bradley.Weinreb@doj.ca.gov

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	5
<b>I.    THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY IMPOSED           AN INDETERMINATE CIVIL           COMMITMENT TERM AFTER THE JURY           FOUND McKEE TO BE A SEXUALLY           VIOLENT PREDATOR</b>	5
A. Statutory Background	5
B. The Court of Appeal Decision	10
C. The Constitution Does Not Prohibit An Indeterminate Civil Commitment	12
D. It Is Not Unconstitutional To Make The Committed Person Bear The Burden Of Proving He Is Entitled To Release	15
E. The Revised SVPA Does Not Violate Ex Post Facto Principles	19
F. The Revised SVPA Does Not Violate Equal Protection	25
CONCLUSION	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adams v. Commission on Judicial Performance</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 630	29
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> (1979) 441 U.S. 418 99 S.Ct. 1804 60 L.Ed.2d 323	10, 11, 17
<i>Bourquez v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 156 Cal.App.4th 1275	6, 7
<i>Carty v. Nelson</i> (2005) 426 F.3d 1064	31
<i>Collection Bureau of San Jose v. Rumsey</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 301	6
<i>Conservatorship of Hofferber</i> (1980) 28 Cal.3d 161	28, 30
<i>Cooley v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 228	16, 26, 27
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> (1992) 504 U.S. 71 112 S.Ct. 1780 118 L.Ed.2d 437	14, 29
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> (1993) 509 U.S. 312 113 S.Ct. 2637 125 L.Ed.2d 257	29
<i>Hubbart v. Knapp</i> (9th Cir.2004) 379 F.3d 773	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Hubbart v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 19 Cal.4th 1138	1, 2, 5, 7, 10, 11, 13, 14, 17-20, 22, 25, 26, 31, 32
<i>Hydrick v. Hunter</i> (9th Cir. 2006) 449 F.3d 978	9
<i>In re Detention of Stout</i> (Wash. 2007) 159 Wash.2d 357 150 P.2d 86	31
<i>In re Moye</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 457	30
<i>In re Samuelson</i> (Ill. 2000) 189 Ill.2d 548 727 N.Ed.2d 228	31
<i>In re Smith</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4th 1251	28, 30
<i>In re Treatment and Care of Luckabaugh</i> (S.C. 2002) 351 S.C.122 568 S.E.2d 338	31
<i>In re Williams</i> (Iowa 2001) 628 N.W.2d 447	31
<i>Jones v. United States</i> (1983) 463 U.S. 354 103 S.Ct. 3043 77 L.Ed.2d 694	11-13, 17
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> (1997) 521 U.S. 346 117 S.Ct. 2072 138 L.Ed.2d 501	11, 13, 15, 20-22, 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Laboratories v. Gardner</i> (1967) 387 U.S. 136 87 S.Ct. 1507 18 L.Ed.2d 681	15
<i>Martin v. Reinstein</i> (Az. App. 1999) 195 Ariz. 293 987 P.2d 779	31
<i>Pacific Legal Foundation v. California Coastal Com.</i> (1982) 33 Cal.3d 158	15
<i>People v. Allen</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 843	19
<i>People v. Buffington</i> (1999) 74 Cal.App.4th 1149	26, 27, 29
<i>People v. Davis</i> (1979) 92 Cal.App.3d 250	30
<i>People v. Hubbart</i> (2001) 88 Cal.App.4th 1202	27, 28
<i>People v. Hurtado</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 1179	18
<i>People v. Olivas</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 236	30
<i>People v. Shields</i> (2007) 155 Cal.App.4th 559	5, 32
<i>People v. Wilkinson</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 821	30
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 757	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> (1996) 517 U.S. 620 116 S.Ct. 1620 134 L.Ed.2d 855	29
<i>State v. Post</i> (Wis. 1995) 197 Wis.2d 279 541 N.W.2d 115	31
<i>U.S. v. Carta</i> (D. Mass. 2007) 503 F.Supp.2d 405	29
<i>United States v. Weed</i> (10th Cir.2004) 389 F.3d 1060	29
<i>Westerheide v. State</i> (Fl. 2002) 831 So.2d 93	31
 <b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
California Constitution art. II, § 10	6
 <b>Statutes</b>	
Evidence Code § 664	19
Penal Code § 1026 § 2960 § 2962, subd. (a)	26 26 26
Welfare and Institutions Code § 6600 (g) § 6600 (a)(1) § 6600 (b)(1)	6 6, 18 6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<b>Page</b>
§ 6600.1	6
§ 6601(k)	6
§ 6604	5-7, 17
§ 6605	7-9, 16, 24, 26
§ 6605, subd. (a)	7, 23
§ 6605, subd. (b)	7, 23, 26
§ 6605, subd. (c)	8, 15, 23
§ 6605, subd. (d)	8, 16, 23, 24
§ 6605, subd. (f)	24, 25
§ 6606, subd. (b)	27
§ 6607	9
§ 6607, subd. (a)	24, 25
§ 6608	8-12, 16, 17, 19, 26
§ 6608, subd. (a)	8-10, 17, 24, 25
§ 6608, subd. (c)	9
§ 6608, subd. (d)	9, 17
§ 6608, subd. (h)	9
§ 6608, subd. (i)	9, 17, 24
 Kansas Statute Annotated	
§ 59-29a07(a)	13
 Statutes 1995	
ch. 763, § 3	5
 Statutes 2006	
ch. 337, § 55	6
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
 Ballot Pamp., Primary Elec. (Nov. 7, 2006) text of Prop. 83, § 2(k), p. 127	13
 Ballot Pamp., Primary Elec. (Nov. 7, 2006) text of Prop. 83, pp. 135-138	6
 Ballot Pamp., Primary Elec. (Nov. 7, 2006) text of Prop. 83, § 2(b), p. 127	28, 31
